FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
Request Number:

F-2009-02771

Keyword:

Operational Policing

Subject:

PARADE - RASHARKIN - 21 AUGUST 2009

Request and Answer:
The Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information.
I have decided to:
· disclose records in response to question 1 in full;
· disclose records subject to redaction in response to question 2 pursuant to the provisions of Sections 31, 38 and 40 of
the Act.
Question 1
Where, when and by whom were the police officers on duty in connection with the parade briefed.
Clarification: Location – Rasharkin. Date - 21 August 2009
Answer
The briefing was delivered to officers on duty in connection with the parade, by the Ops Planning Inspector and Ops
Planning (Events) Sergeant at Ballymoney Police Station on 21/08/09.
Question 2
We require copies of all briefing and instructions given to all the police officers on duty in connection with the parade at
Gold, Silver and Bronze command levels.
Answer
Please see information below.
Some of the information you have requested is exempted by virtue of Sections 31, 38 and 40 of the Freedom of
Information Act.
Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 requires the Police Service of Northern Ireland, when refusing to
provide such information (because the information is exempt) to provide you the applicant with a notice which:
(a) states that fact,
(b) specifies the exemption in question and
(c) states (if not otherwise apparent) why the exemption applies.
The exemptions as well as the factors the PSNI considered when deciding where the public interest lies are listed below:
Section 31 - Law Enforcement is a prejudiced based exemption and this means it is the Public Authority's responsibility to
evidence the harm. It is also a qualified exemption and therefore a Public Interest Test must be carried out.

Section 38(1) (a) & (b) - Health and Safety is a prejudiced based exemption and this means it is the Public Authority's
responsibility to evidence the harm. It is also a qualified exemption and therefore a Public Interest Test must be carried
out.
Section 40(2) (a) Personal information is an absolute exemption which means there is no requirement on the Public
Authority to consider whether there is a public interest in disclosure.
Your request contains questions that to answer would require me to release personal details about individuals other than
the applicant. The names of police officers could be used in conjunction with other information which may already be in
the public domain or which may become available in the future to compromise their security. The PSNI have a duty of
care to ensure the safety of police officers. A release under the Freedom of Information Act is considered to be a release
to the public at large. This would be a breach of the Data Protection Act and is catered for within Freedom of Information
by the exemptions under Section 40(2) as outlined below.
Section 40(2) is a Class-based exemption, therefore it is not necessary to evidence the harm caused by disclosure. The
data protection rights of a third party would be breached by disclosure, therefore Section 40(2) is an Absolute exemption
and a Public Interest Test is not necessary. This is so because personal data is governed by other law (The Data
Protection Act 1998).
All requests made under FOIA are applicant blind. A request must be treated as such and a public authority will always
view any disclosure as into the public domain and not just to an individual.
Personal Data is regulated under the principles of the Data Protection Act 1998 and when information contains personal
data about a third party it can only be released if disclosure would not breach any of the data protection principles.
Principle 1 is that personal data must only be processed lawfully and fairly. This data was imparted to the PSNI for the
purpose of internal administrative purposes. To process this information for any other purpose, i.e. by releasing it under
Freedom of Information would be unfair to the individuals concerned and therefore a breach of this principle.”
The Harm test and Public Interest Test are now provided with regard to sections 31 and 38 of the FOI Act.
Harm Test
Disclosing information in relation to police deployments would give protesters knowledge of potential areas for future
parades and/or where police could be disrupted and/or attacked. This could potentially increase the risk to public safety
and endanger Police Officers. The identity of Police Officers could be revealed in the reports, putting individual officers
at further risk.
Public Interest Test

Consideration Favouring Release
Accountability
The PSNI must be accountable for their procedures. The public would be able to determine how effectively and efficiently
the PSNI deal with the planning and policing of parades.
Public Awareness and Debate
Releasing the information promotes transparency and reassures the public of the measures in place to protect life,
property and apprehension of offenders. Providing accurate information would enable a more informed debate in the
public domain.
Use of Public Funds/Resources
The disclosure of this information would show that funds/resources are appropriately used in policing parades.
Considerations Favouring Retention
Efficient and effective conduct of the Service
Release of police briefings and instructions could assist criminals to cause disruption at parades and evade detection by
the police.
Flow of Information to Service
Disclosing details of briefings and instructions could discourage information being provided to the police and jeopardise
future intelligence gathering.
Public Safety
Providing details of police deployments would give protesters knowledge of potential areas for future parades and/or

where police could be attacked and/or disrupted. This could potentially increase the risk to public safety. Police officers’
safety could be compromised as revealing the options available to police may encourage criminals to seek new ways to
subvert police tactics. The identity of Police Officers could be revealed in the reports, putting officers at risk.
Balancing Test
eleasing details of briefings and instructions would not be in the public interest. The factors in favour of release are
outweighed by the factors favouring non-release. Disclosing information in relation to police deployments could assist
protesters to cause disruption at future parades and identify areas to carry out attacks on police. Potentially, this could
increase the risk to public safety and endanger Police Officers. Police Officers personal safety could be compromised by
revealing their names in the reports. The safety of Police Officers is paramount and the PSNI will not disclose information
which may put officers at risk. It is therefore considered that the need to withhold the information is greater than the public
interest in disclosing it.
If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164.
When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this
email.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do
this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a
review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock
Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way
with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the
Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the
Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office,
Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will
not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the
option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our
website @ http://www.psni.police.uk/
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

